
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
120 Torbay Road, P.O. Box 21040, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, Canada, A1A 5B2

E-mail: shirleywalsh@nlh.nl.ca

2019-07-31

Ms. Shirley Walsh
Senior Legal Counsel - Regulatory
Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro
P.O. Box 12400

St. John's, NL A1B4K7

Dear Ms. Walsh:

Re: Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro - 2019 Capital Budget Supplemental Application
- Approval of Refurbishment of the Hardwoods Gas Turbine Alternator Exciter End
Bearing and the Purchase of an Exciter Bearing Liner and Thrust Pads - Requests for
Information

Enclosed are Requests for Information PUB-NLH-001 to PUB-NLH-002 regarding the above-
noted application.

If you have any questions or require any clarification, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Yours truly.

Cheryl Blundon
Board Secretary

CB/cj
Enclosure

ecc Newfoundland & Labrador Hydro

NLH Regulatory, E-mail: NLHRegulatory@nlh.nl.ca
Newfoundland Power Inc.

Mr. Gerard Hayes, E-mail: ghayes@newfoundlandpower.com
NP Regulatory, E-mail: regulatory@newfoundlandpower.com
Consumer Advocate

Mr. Dennis Browne, E-mail: dbrowne@bfma-law.com
Mr. Stephen Fitzgerald, E-mail: sfitzgerald@bfma-law.com
Ms. Sarah Fitzgerald, E-mail: sarahfitzgerald@bfma-law.com
Ms. Bemice Bailey, E-mail: bbailey@bfma-law.com
Iron Ore Company of Canada

Mr. Gregory Moores, E-mail: gmoores@stewartmckelvey.com

Industrial Customer Group

Mr. Paul Coxworthy, E-mail: pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com
Mr. Dean Porter, E-mail: dporter@poolealthouse.ca
Mr. Denis Fleming, E-mail: dfleming@coxandpalmer.com
Labrador Interconnected Group

Mr. Senwung Luk, E-mail: sluk@oktlaw.com
Teck Resources Limited

Mr. Larry Bartlett, E-mail: lany.bartlett@teck.com
Praxair Canada Inc.

Ms. Sheryl Nisenbaum, E-mail: sheryl_nisenbaum@praxair.com

Cheryl Blundon, Director of Corporate Services and Board Secretary
Tel: 709-726-8600 / Website: www.pub.nl.ca / E-mail: cblundon@pub.nl.ca



1  IN THE MATTER OF

2  the Electrical Power Control Act, 1994,

3  SNL 1994, Chapter E-5.1 (the "£PC4")
4  and the Public Utilities Act, RSNL 1990,

5  Chapter P-47 (the ''Act"), as amended, and
6  regulations thereunder; and
7

8  IN THE MATTER OF an application by
9  Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro for approval
10 of refurbishment of the Hardwoods gas turbine
11 alternator exciter end bearing and the purchase of
12 an exciter bearing liner and thrust pads pursuant
13 to subsection 41 (3) of the Act.

PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

PUB-NLH-001 to PUB-NLH-002

Issued; July 31,2019



1  PUB-NLH-001 Please explain why the exciter bearing thrust pads were not previously
2  identified as a critical spare by Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro given
3  that the pads are an OEM recommended spare?
4

5  PUB-NLH-002 Does Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro intend to purchase two new sets
6  of exciter bearing thrust pads, one set to replace the existing pads and one
7  set as a critical spare, or can the existing pads be reconditioned and used as a
8  spare?

DATED at St. John's, Newfoundland this 3 day of July, 2019.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Per rW

Cheryl Blundon
Board Secretary


